

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

REPRESENTATIVE TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his
official capacity as Speaker of the North
Carolina House of Representatives, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,
Respondents,

&

REPRESENTATIVE TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his
official capacity as Speaker of the North
Carolina House of Representatives, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF
CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
North Carolina Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID H. THOMPSON
Counsel of Record
PETER A. PATTERSON
JOHN D. OHLENDORF
MEGAN M. WOLD
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT	6
I. The General Assembly Enacts a New Congressional Map.....	6
II. Respondents Seek To Enjoin the General Assembly’s Map.....	7
III. The North Carolina Supreme Court Strikes Down the Legislature’s Congressional Map.....	8
IV. The General Assembly Enacts a Remedial Congressional Map.....	10
V. The North Carolina Superior Court Implements a Congressional Map of Its Own Making.....	11
VI. Petitioners Seek a Stay from this Court.....	13

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 13

I. The Lower Courts Have Divided over the Recurring and Critically Important Question Presented..... 14

A. Whether State Entities Other than “the Legislature Thereof” Have Authority To “Make or Alter Regulations” Governing the “Times, Places, and Manner” of Congressional Elections Is a Question of the Highest Importance..... 14

B. The Question Presented Has Divided the Lower Courts. 17

C. The Question Presented Will Continue To Recur Until this Court Resolves It. 23

D. This Case Is a Particularly Suitable Vehicle for Resolving the Scope of a State Legislature’s Authority Under the Elections Clause. 25

II. The Decisions Below Plainly Violate the Elections Clause. 26

A. The Elections Clause Vests State Legislatures with Authority To Set the Rules Governing Elections, not State Courts..... 27

B. The State Courts’ Invalidation of the Legislatively Chosen Map and Imposition of a Map of Their Own Making Violates the Elections Clause. 31

CONCLUSION 38

APPENDIX

Opinion, <i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 2022-NCSC-17 (N.C. Feb. 14, 2022).....	1a
Order, <i>Harper v. Hall</i> , No. 413PA21 (N.C. Feb. 4, 2022).....	224a
Order, <i>Harper v. Hall</i> , No. 413PA21 (N.C. Feb. 23, 2022).....	243a
Order, <i>Harper v. Hall</i> , No. 413PA21 (N.C. Dec. 8, 2021).....	247a
Order on Plaintiff's Motion for Preliminary Injunction, <i>Harper v. Hall</i> , Nos. 21 CVS 015426, 21 CVS 500085 (N.C. Super. Ct. Dec. 3, 2021).....	253a
Order on Remedial Plans, <i>Harper v. Hall</i> , Nos. 21 CVS 015426, 21 CVS 500085 (N.C. Super. Ct. Feb. 23, 2022).....	269a
Order, <i>Harper v. Hall</i> , No. 413PA21 (N.C. Feb. 15, 2022).....	306a
Constitutional Provisions Involved	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	310a
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 6.....	310a
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 10.....	310a
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 12.....	310a
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 14.....	311a
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 19.....	311a
N.C. CONST. art. II, § 1.....	311a
Legislative Defendants-Appellees' Brief, <i>Harper v. Hall</i> , No. 413PA21 (N.C. Jan. 28, 2022) (excerpt).....	312a

Motion for Temporary Stay and Petition for Writ of Supersedeas Pending Appeal, *Harper v. Hall*, No. 413PA21 (N.C. Feb. 23, 2022) (excerpt).....316a

Legislative Defendants’ Combined Response in Opposition, *Harper v. Hall*, No. 416P21 (N.C. Dec. 8, 2021) (excerpt)320a

Legislative Defendants’ Memorandum of Law in Opposition to NCLCV and Harper Plaintiffs’ Motions for Preliminary Injunction, *Harper v. Hall*, Nos. 21 CVS 015426, 21 CVS 500085 (N.C. Super. Ct. Dec. 2, 2021) (excerpt).....324a

Legislative Defendants’ Objections to Plaintiffs’ Proposed Remedial Plans and Memorandum in Further Support of the General Assembly’s Remedial Plans, *Harper v. Hall*, Nos. 21 CVS 015426, 21 CVS 500085 (N.C. Super. Ct. Feb. 21, 2022) (excerpt).....328a

RETRIEVED FROM PROPER LOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. North Carolina Dep’t of Nat. & Econ. Res.</i> , 249 S.E.2d 402 (N.C. 1978).....	32, 33
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 141 S. Ct. 658 (2020).....	22
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020).....	18, 19
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Dummit v. O’Connell</i> , 181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. App. 1944).....	19, 31, 34, 35
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	30
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 809 S.E.2d 98 (N.C. 2018)	33
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 592 U.S. ---, 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	1, 27
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884).....	29
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	6
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920)	27
<i>Hotze v. Hudspeth</i> , 16 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2021).....	20, 21
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 113 A. 293, 298–99 (N.H. 1921).....	20
<i>In re Opinions of Justices</i> , 45 N.H. 595 (1864) ...	19, 20
<i>In re Plurality Elections</i> , 8 A. 881 (R.I. 1887)	19, 31

<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner</i> , 172 So.3d 363 (Fla. 2015)	21
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	22
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	18, 19, 31
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 595 U.S. ---, 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022).....	2, 3, 4, 13, 15, 23, 25, 26, 36
<i>North Carolina All. for Retired Ams. v. North Carolina State Bd. of Elections</i> , 20-CVS-8881 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 5, 2020).....	22
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 60 P.2d 910 (Kan. 1936).....	19
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	22
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Boockvar</i> , 592 U.S. ---, 141 S. Ct. 1 (2020).....	16, 20, 22
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Degraffen- reid</i> , 592 U.S. ---, 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021).....	4, 23, 24, 25
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	14, 15
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	1, 3, 29, 32, 35, 36, 37
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	1, 15, 16, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>State ex rel. Beeson v. Marsh</i> , 34 N.W.2d 279 (Neb. 1948).....	18, 19, 31

<i>State v. Berger</i> , 781 S.E.2d 248 (N.C. 2016)	32, 33
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	30
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , 978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020)	20
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	1, 6, 16, 17, 27, 29, 34, 36, 37, 38
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 6.....	32, 33
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 10.....	3
N.C. CONST. art. II, § 1	32
2021 N.C. Sess. Laws 174	7
2021 N.C. Sess. Laws 174, § 1.....	11
2022 N.C. Sess. Laws 3.....	10
2022 N.C. Sess. Laws 3, § 2.....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LAN- GUAGE (1828) (Noah Webster)	27, 28
2 A COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LAN- GUAGE (4th ed. 1797).....	28
A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1755) (Samuel Johnson)	28
Federal Farmer, No. 12 (1788), <i>reprinted in 2</i> THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION 253 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	17

Michael T. Morley, <i>The Intratextual Independent “Legislature” and the Elections Clause</i> , 109 NW. U.L. REV. ONLINE 131 (2015)	28
<i>Free & Equal Election Clauses in State Constitutions</i> , NATIONAL CONF. OF STATE LEGISLATURES, https://bit.ly/3MzzOJb (last accessed Mar. 15, 2022)	24
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS (2000).....	38
THE FEDERALIST NO. 27 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961).....	27
THE FEDERALIST NO. 39 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961).....	15
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961).....	16, 17
THE FEDERALIST NO. 59 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961).....	28
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961).....	28, 29
Antonin Scalia, <i>Foreword: The Importance of Structure In Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 83 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1417 (2008).....	17
1 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION (1833)	24, 28, 30
JEFFREY S. SUTTON, 51 IMPERFECT SOLUTIONS (2018).....	24
AN UNIVERSAL ETYMOLOGICAL ENGLISH DICTIONARY (20th ed. 1763).....	28
